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IN THE KING COUNTY DISTRICT COURT  - WEST DIVISION
STATE OF WASHINGTON - SEATTLE COURTHOUSE

GLENN HAGELE - “COUNCIL
FOR REFRACTIVE SURGERY
QUALITY ASSURANCE”

Plaintiff,

v.

BRENT HANSON

Defendant.

_____________________________

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

SMALL CLAIM NO. 85-11924

COUNTER CLAIM for violations of

• RCW 9A.82.060 – Leading organized
crime

• RCW 9.35.020 – Identity theft

• RCW 9.26A.140 - Unauthorized sale or
procurement of telephone records

• RCW 18.165.160 – Unprofessional
conduct

• RCW 2.48.180 – Unlawful practice a
crime

Portions of this document are protected
from public disclosure by order of the
Sacramento Superior Court in California

DATE:   February 12, 2009
TIME:    1:30 p.m.
ROOM:  E-326

COUNTER CLAIM

1. Plaintiff engages in criminal profiteering in King County as defined in RCW
9A.82.060, by issuing fraudulent healthcare certifications to Michael Mockovak, MD and Joseph
King, MD.

2. Michael Mockovak and Joseph King operate a business under the name of
“Clearly LASIK” in Renton, Washington.  Michael Mockovak and Joseph King prominently
display a logo with the following text on the front page of their web site:

“CRSQA CERTIFIED REFRACTIVE SURGEON
QUALITY VERIFIED”1

3. Plaintiff, as the sole employee of CRSQA, issues “certifications” to laser eye
surgeons attesting to their surgical skill.  However, the “certifications” the Plaintiff has issued to
Michael Mockovak and Joseph King are fraudulent as the Plaintiff has no education beyond a

                                                
1 Exhibit 50 - http://www.clearlylasik.com
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high school diploma, and is not qualified to issue such “certifications”.  This is illustrated by the
Plaintiff’s own statements he provided in a deposition on May 3, 2007 in Sacramento, California:

Excerpt #12

Jim Donahue Let's go back and then we'll go forward.  But going back, what is your
education background?

Glenn Hagele I am a high school graduate, and I have some college.

Jim Donahue And where did you attend high school?
Glenn Hagele El Camino, here in Sacramento.

Jim Donahue And what year did you graduate?
Glenn Hagele I was class of '75, but I graduated in '74.

Jim Donahue Where did you go to school after El Camino?
Glenn Hagele That I attended school?

Jim Donahue Yes.
Glenn Hagele American River Junior College.

Jim Donahue And what years did you attend AR?
Glenn Hagele To my recollection I took one course, and that would have been about

1980.

Jim Donahue And what was that class?
Glenn Hagele Marketing.

Jim Donahue Did you receive any degrees from American River?
Glenn Hagele No.

Jim Donahue How many units total did you complete at American River?
Glenn Hagele I have no idea how many units the course was.

Jim Donahue So was it one -- it was either a three- or four-unit course?
Glenn Hagele I don't know.  I wasn't attending the course for the purposes of units.  I

didn't pay any attention at all.

Jim Donahue Any college after American River Junior College?
Glenn Hagele No, not that I recall.  Not that I attended.  I actually taught at colleges.

Jim Donahue Well -- hang on.  In terms of your attending college to take college
courses, have you taken anything other than one marketing class in
about 1980?

Glenn Hagele No.

                                                
2 Exhibit 30 – Hagele vs. Hanson.  Deposition of Glenn Hagele by James R. Donahue on May 3, 2007.

Video excerpt is on a supplemental CD with a filename of “Exhibit 30 - Deposition of Hagele on 2007-05-07.mpg”.
Viewable by Windows Media Player.
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Excerpt #23

Jim Donahue How about with respect to Dean Kantis?  You don't consider this to be a
cyber-assassin job on Mr. Kantis?

Glenn Hagele Not at all.

Jim Donahue And who is Mr. Kantis?
David Foos Objection.  Vague.
Glenn Hagele Should I go ahead and answer?
David Foos Can you answer that?

Jim Donahue How do you know Dean Kantis?
Glenn Hagele Dean Kantis contacted our organization after he had refractive surgery

in Chicago.  He currently lives in Ft. Lauderdale, Florida.  And he was
having some difficulty with his vision.  He asked if we had resources
available.  I -- my recollection is that he had already had a second
opinion or two, and he even sent me an orb scan, which is an evaluation
of the posterior and anterior surfaces of the cornea.  And I pointed out
to him that I'm really not qualified, I really can't see -- I'm not a
technician; I'm not a physician.  You know, the only things that it was
obvious is there was a very slight decentration.  But beyond that I
couldn't help him much.

Excerpt #34

Jim Donahue Has your entity been certified by any other – by any public agencies or
entities in any fashion?

Glenn Hagele My entity, you mean the corporation?

Jim Donahue Yes.
Glenn Hagele And what would you mean by certified by other entities?

Jim Donahue Well, has any state or federal agency issued any kind of certifications to
CRSQA that CRSQA's licensed or qualified to issue certifications to
physicians?

Glenn Hagele Nothing that specific, no.

Jim Donahue What kind of licenses does CRSQA hold, if any?
Glenn Hagele Well, we're incorporated.  I'm honestly not certain if we carry a city or a

county business license.  These are issues that are handled by the
accountant.

                                                
3 Exhibit 31 – Hagele vs. Hanson.  Deposition of Glenn Hagele by James R. Donahue on May 3, 2007.

Video excerpt is on a supplemental CD with a filename of “Exhibit 31 - Deposition of Hagele on 2007-05-07.mpg”.
Viewable by Windows Media Player.

4 Exhibit 51 – Hagele vs. Hanson.  Deposition of Glenn Hagele by James R. Donahue on May 3, 2007.
Video excerpt is on a supplemental CD with a filename of “Exhibit 51 - Deposition of Hagele on 2007-05-07.mpg”.
Viewable by Windows Media Player.
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Jim Donahue What is it -- can you explain to me what is it that gives CRSQA the
ability to issue certificates to physicians certifying that they're qualified
to perform refractive surgery?

Glenn Hagele There is no limitation that would indicate that we would not have that
ability.

Excerpt #45

Jim Donahue Since being incorporated does CRSQA, Inc., have any employees?
Glenn Hagele Myself.

Jim Donahue Are you the only employee of CRSQA since its incorporation?
Glenn Hagele Yes.

4. The Defendant operates web sites at LASIKFRAUD.COM and
USAEYES-FRAUD.COM that exposes the fraud perpetrated on the public by Glenn Hagele,
Michael Mockovack, and Joseph King.

5. The Plaintiff has conducted a campaign to intimidate and silence the Defendant.
As part of his campaign, Plaintiff hired a private investigator to conduct surveillance on the
Defendant.  In the course of the surveillance, the private investigator and Glenn Hagele violated
RCW 9.35.020 (Identity theft), RCW 9.26A.140 (Unauthorized sale or procurement of telephone
records), RCW 2.48.180 (Unlawful practice a crime), and RCW 18.165.160 (Unprofessional
conduct) in King County.

6. The Plaintiff’s private investigator began sending unsolicited e-mails to the
Defendant in November 2008 using an anonymous e-mail account at firewater@hotmail.com.
In the first e-mail the private investigator wrote that

I will keep this very short and to the point. I have been working for Glenn for 14 months
now.

I have everything imaginable that will blow the doors wide open in your case (not to
mention your other associates, especially Nell) against Mr. Hagele. Do not ask me why I
am doing this. That is my business, and between me and Glenn alone. I will provide
documentation to your attorneys along with sworn statements, but I will not testify in
person. What I have to offer you is not civil information for your current case
proceedings.  It is undisputed criminal activities that without a shadow of a doubt can be
proved in front of a judge. Believe me, my friend, all of your attorneys will be salivating
at the mouth.6

On November 6, 2008, the private investigator sent an e-mail to the Defendant in which he
stated:

                                                
5 Exhibit 52 – Hagele vs. Hanson.  Deposition of Glenn Hagele by James R. Donahue on May 3, 2007.

Video excerpt is on a supplemental CD with a filename of “Exhibit 31 - Deposition of Hagele on 2007-05-07.mpg”.
Viewable by Windows Media Player.

6 Exhibit 53 – Unsolicited e-mail Plaintiff’s private investigator sent to Defendant on November 6, 2008,
with a timestamp of 12:12:33.
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Although it was very cute for your attorney to contact me directly, this information is far
from free.  I already have my law degree, so if your attorney is trying to hook me, it won't
work. I told you that I refuse to show up for any proceedings. So, on that note, I will deal
with either you, Paula, or Nell, or we can forget about me ever writing you to begin
with.7

The offer by the private investigator to sell information regarding Glenn Hagele to the Defendant
violated RCW 18.165.160 (Unprofessional conduct).  The statement by the private investigator
that he has a law degree is a violation of RCW 2.48.180 (Unlawful practice a crime).  The
Plaintiff is liable for the conduct of his private investigator under the doctrine of vicarious
liability.

7. On November 7, 2008, the private investigator forwarded an e-mail from Glenn
Hagele to Defendant’s attorney, to verify the authenticity of his claims about working for the
Plaintiff.  The forwarded message showed a return address of glenn.hagele@usaeyes.org and
included the Defendant’s social security number, vehicle insurance policy number, telephone,
address, photographs, license plate number, VIN, and previous residential addresses.  The
forwarded message showed that Glenn Hagele had requested the private investigator utilize the
preceding personal information to obtain additional information, including the Defendant’s place
of employment and name of supervisor.  In the e-mail, the Plaintiff wrote:

Do you have a PayPal account?  All tasks require the utmost discretion.8

The Plaintiff’s suggestion that the private investigator accept payment with a Pay Pal account
demonstrated his intention to engage in untraceable money transactions.  The transmission of the
Defendant’s social security number and other personal information to the private investigator for
criminal purposes violated RCW 9.35.020.  The Plaintiff’s request for the private investigator to
obtain additional information regarding the Defendant violated RCW 9.26A.140.

8. As a consequence of the violations of RCW 9A.82.060, RCW 9.35.020,
RCW 2.48.180, RCW 18.165.160, and RCW 9.26A.140, Defendant has been damaged in the
amount of $5,000.  Pursuant to RCW 9A.82.100, Defendant is entitled to the recovery of his
actual damages, costs of the suit, and attorney's fees.

WHEREFORE, Defendant, Brent Hanson prays that the Court:

1. Enter judgment in favor of Defendant and against Plaintiff.

2. Award Defendant his attorney’s fees.

3. Impose a civil penalty against the Plaintiff, as prescribed by RCW 9A.82.100 (1)(d) –
Remedies and procedures for criminal profiteering

                                                
7 Exhibit 54 – Unsolicited e-mail Plaintiff’s private investigator sent to Defendant on November 6, 2008,

with a timestamp of 16:25:41.
8 Exhibit 55 – E-mail Plaintiff’s private investigator sent to Defendant’s attorney on November 7, 2008.
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4. Order the forfeiture of Plaintiff’s payments to his private investigator as restitution to the
Plaintiff, as prescribed by RCW 9A.82.100 (3)(f)(iii).

5. Order Michael Mockovak, MD to divest himself of any interest, direct or indirect, in
“Council for Refractive Surgery Quality Assurance”, as prescribed by RCW 9A.82.100
(4)(a).

6. Order Joseph King, MD to divest himself of any interest, direct or indirect, in “Council
for Refractive Surgery Quality Assurance”, as prescribed by RCW 9A.82.100 (4)(a).

7. Order the dissolution of “Council for Refractive Surgery Quality Assurance”, as
prescribed by RCW 9A.82.100 (4)(c).

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the
foregoing counter claim is true and correct.

Submitted this 9th day of February 2009.

_________________________________
Brent Hanson

P.O. Box 1261
Olympia, WA 98507-1261

Telephone: (919) 323-6030
Facsimile: (425) 650-3711


